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damages incurred by such transportation, and all payments made
pursuant to this act are hereby legalized.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 19, 1937.

CHAPTER 302—S. F. No. 999

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
2823, relating to the power of school boards to admit pupils from
other districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes
of 1927, Section 2823, be and the same is hereby amended to read
as follows:

"2823. Admission of non-resident pupils to schools.—The
child or children of any person in this state not resident within the
limits of any incorporated city or village of this state, and residing
more than two miles by the nearest traveled road from the school-
house in the district where such child or children reside, are hereby
authorized to attend school at a school or schoolhouse in an adjoin-
ing district nearer to such residence than the said schoolhouse in the
said district where such child or children reside, upon such reason-
able terms as shall be fixed by the school board of such adjoining
district, upon application of the parents or guardian of such child or
children. The school board of the child's resident district shall pay
such tuition to the school board of the adjoining district in which the
child is attending. In case the school board of the child's resident
district is not satisfied or cannot comply with the terms and conditions
fixed and determined by the school board of such adjoining district,
and shall apply to the Commissioner of Education for that purpose,
the Commissioner of Education shall give such notice of such appli-
cation to the clerk of the school board of such adjoining district as
shall be determined by such Commissioner of Education and shall
after such notice, decide such application and fix such terms and
conditions for the attendance of such child or children in such adjoin-
ing district as shall be just and reasonable, and thereupon such child
or children may attend such school in such adjoining district upon
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compliance with the terms fixed by such Commissioner of Education,
the same in other respects as if resident in the district where such
schoolhouse is situated. Provided, that nothing herein contained
shall be construed as repealing, amending or modifying the provi-
sions of section 1321, Revised Laws of 1905, as amended by chap-
ter 445, of the General La'ws of Minnesota, 1907."

Approved April 19, 1937.

CHAPTER 303—S. F. No. 997

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
2757, relating to liability of consolidated school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes
of 1927, Section 2757, be and the same is hereby amended to read
as follows :

"2757. Liability of,common school district.—At such meeting
the electors shall elect from their number a chairman and clerk who
shall be the officers of the meeting. The chairman shall appoint two
tellers, and the meeting and election shall be conducted as are annual
meetings in common and,independent districts. The vote at such
election or meeting shall be by ballot, wnich shall read "For Con-
solidation" or "Against Consolidation." The officers at such meeting
or election shall," within ten days thereafter, certify the result of
the vote to the superintendent of the county in which such district
mainly lies. If a majority-of the votes cast be for consolidation, the
county superintendent within ten days thereafter shall make proper
orders to give effect to. such vote, and shall thereafter transmit a
copy thereof to ;the auditor of each county in which any part of
any district affected lies, and to the clerk of each district affected,
and also to the superintendent of education. If the order be for the
formation of a new district, it shall specify the number'of such dis-
trict. The county superintendent shall also cause ten days' posted
notice, and one week's published notice, if there be a newspaper pub-
lished in such district, to be given of a meeting to elect officers of
the newly "formed consolidated school district; provided, that the
board of a consolidated school district shall from and after the
formation of the consolidated district have all the powers, privileges
and duties, now conferred by law upon1 boards of independent dis-
tricts.


